



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: APPRAISAL OF DELL INC.

Consol. C. A. No. 9322-VCL

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED 04/28/2015

**PETITIONERS ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ENTITLEMENT ISSUES**

OF COUNSEL:

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (# 2526)
Michael J. Barry (# 4368)
Christine M. Mackintosh (# 5085)
Jennifer A. Williams (# 5966)
Rebecca A. Musarra (# 6062)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

Counsel for Petitioners Curtiss-Wright Corporation Retirement Plan; Manulife US Large Cap Value Equity Fund; The Milliken Retirement Plan; Northwestern Mutual Series Fund, Inc., on behalf of its Equity Income Portfolio; and T. Rowe Price Funds SICAV US Large Cap Value Equity Fund

DATED: April 21, 2015

[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETITIONERS TRP US EQUITIES TRUST AND MANULIFE DO NOT OBJECT TO THE ELIMINATION OF DUPLICATED DEMANDS	7
II. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO AN APPRAISAL UNDER SECTION 262	7
A. PETITIONERS’ APPRAISAL RIGHTS WERE PERFECTED	8
B. PETITIONERS PROPERLY FILED THEIR PETITIONS FOR APPRAISAL	10
C. EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES SHOULD ENTITLE PETITIONERS AN APPRAISAL OF THEIR SHARES AS THEY DID NOT TAKE ACTIONS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE OF THE CONTINUOUS HOLDING REQUIREMENT	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Cede & Co.</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	10, 13
<i>Enstar Corp. v. Senouf</i> , 535 A.2d 1351 (Del. 1987)	9
<i>In re Ancestry.Com, Inc.</i> , No. 8173-VCG, 2015 WL 66825 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015)	11
<i>In re Appraisal of Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , No. 1554-CC, 2007 WL 1378345 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007)	7, 8, 10
<i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8900-VCG, 2015 WL 67586 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015)	10, 11
<i>Raab v. Villager Industries, Inc.</i> , 355 A.2d 888 (Del. 1976)	12
<i>Robson v. Jones</i> , 3 Del. Ch. 51 (Del. Ch. 1866)	13
<i>Salt Dome Oil Corp. v. Schenck</i> , 41 A.2d 583 (Del. Ch. 1945)	11
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 262(a)	12
8 Del. C. §262(d)	8, 9
8 Del. C. § 262(d)(1)	8, 9
8 Del. C. § 262(e)	10, 11
8 Del. C. § 262(e)	10, 11
